

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 325
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20/07/2022


Agricultural Credit Societies in Andhra Pradesh


325.   SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a)    the details of Agricultural Credit Societies in the country, State-wise;

(b)    whether the Ministry is planning to computerize Agricultural Credit Societies in the
country; and

(c) if so, the details of Agricultural Credit Societies going to be computerized in Andhra
Pradesh?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION
सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)

(a) The State wise detail of the Primary Agricultural Credit Societies in the country, as per data published by NAFSCOB for the year 2019 -2020, is enclosed at Annexure I.

(b) Yes Sir. The Government has approved Computerization of Primary Agricultural Credit

Societies (PACS) with the objective of increasing efficiency of PACS, bringing transparency and accountability in their operations; facilitating PACS to diversify their business and undertake multiple activities/ services. This project proposes computerization of about 63,000 functional PACS all over the country over a period of 5 years.


(c) As per the data published by NAFSCOB for the year 2019 -2020 there are 1992 PACS in the State of Andhra Pradesh. NABARD has so far surveyed 1922 PACS in the State of Andhra Pradesh. However, number of PACS to be computerized will be decided after consultation with the State.

*****


ANNEXURE I

State-wise Data of PACS


 As per the PACS data Published by NAFSCOB-2019-2020

NAME OF THE

STATES/UNION

TERRITORIES

TOTAL

NO. OF

PACS

VIABLE
POTENTIAL

LY VIABLE
DORMANT DEFUNCT OTHERS

1. ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR
58 41 12 3 2 0

2. ANDHRA PRADESH 1992 1498 330 28 3 133

3. ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
34 20 5 4 5 0

4. ASSAM 766 709 57 0 0 0

5. BIHAR 8463 8463 0 0 0 0

6. CHANDIGARH 17 13 0 0 4 0

7. CHHATTISGARH 1617 1178 439 0 0 0

8. DELHI 0 0 0 0 0 0

9. GOA 78 69 4 4 1 0

10. GUJARAT 8823 5449 2480 430 300 164

11. HARYANA 769 657 73 26 0 13

12. HIMACHAL

PRADESH
2175 512 1528 46 53 36

13. JAMMU &

KASHMIR
620 458 48 12 91 11

14. JHARKHAND 0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 0

15. KARNATAKA 5481 3920 1016 285 46 214

16. KERALA 1643 1643 0 0 0 0

17. MADHYA

PRADESH
4457 3663 720 4 0 70

18. MAHARASHTRA 20151 15419 4664 54 14 0

19. MANIPUR 261 122 71 23 45 0

20. MEGHALAYA 179 116 55 8 0 0

21. MIZORAM 153 29 40 0 0 84

22. NAGALAND 1719 457 228 655 379 0

23. ORISSA 2701 1721 604 10 1 365

24. PONDICHERRY 53 15 38 0 0 0

25. PUNJAB 3922 3519 53 181 122 47

26. RAJASTHAN 6569 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 6569

27. SIKKIM 176 136 40 0 0 0

28. TAMIL NADU 4525 2618 1263 149 11 484

29. TELANGANA 799 744 54 1 0 0

30. TRIPURA 268 268 0 0 0 0

31. UTTAR PRADESH 8929 7115 1269 382 163 0

32. UTTARAKHAND 706 589 45 4 5 63

33. WEST BENGAL 7405 3948 2248 574 410 225

ALL INDIA TOTAL: 95509 65109 17384 2883 1655 8478


***

